

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ENERNOC, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS FOR
CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, ENVIRONMENTAL
DEFENSE FUND, THE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND
POLICY CENTER OF THE MIDWEST, NATURAL
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL AND SIERRA CLUB**

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
Counsel of Record
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 334-8813
david@donahuegoldberg.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on signature block]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Order 745 and its Predecessors Correctly Recognize the Distinct Importance of Demand Response Participation in <i>Wholesale</i> Markets	6
II. The Public Benefits of Wholesale Demand Response Are Numerous, Extensive, and Increasingly Important	13
III. The Federal Power Act Does Not Prohibit, and Congress Has Affirmatively Endorsed, Demand Response Participation in FERC-Regulated Wholesale Markets	18
A. The Federal Power Act and This Court’s Precedents Plainly Establish FERC’s Regulatory Authority.....	19
B. Congress Has Expressly Endorsed Demand Response Participation in Wholesale Markets	22

IV. FERC’s Understanding of the Allocation of Regulatory Authority is Reasonable and Judicious	26
V. The D.C. Circuit’s Alternative Holding Should Be Reversed	30
CONCLUSION.....	33
Description of <i>Amici</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases.....	Page(s)
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	19, 20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	23, 24
<i>Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12, 32
<i>Delaware Dep’t Natural Res. v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972)	27
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. __ (June 29, 2015)	33
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	29
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>NARUC v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. Maine Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010)	12

<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	10, 21, 30
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Wisconsin</i> , 347 U.S. 672 (1954).....	20
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	24
Statutory Provisions	
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 16 U.S.C. § 2642 note	
§ 1252(d)(3)	25
§ 1252(e)	23
§ 1252(e)(3)(E).....	24, 25
§ 1252(f).....	8, 9, 22, 24, 25
10 U.S.C. § 2919.....	25, 26
16 U.S.C. § 824(a).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 824(e)	19
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	19
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	19

42 U.S.C. § 17381	18
42 U.S.C. § 17381(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 17381(4).....	8, 18
42 U.S.C. § 17384(a)(2)	26
42 U.S.C. § 8279	8
Regulatory and Administrative Materials	
18 C.F.R. § 35.28(b)(4)	10
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, National Electric Transmission Congestion Study (Aug. 2009).....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Benefits of Demand Response in Electricity Markets and Recommendations for Achieving Them (2006)	25
FERC Staff Report, Assessment of Demand Response and Advanced Metering (Aug. 2006)	25, 29
FERC Staff Report AD13-7-000, Centralized Capacity Market Design Elements (Aug. 2013).....	12
Letter of New England Conf. Pub. Utilities Comm’rs, FERC Docket No. RM10-17 (July 1, 2014).....	13

Ltr. of PJM to U.S. Dep't Energy Building Technologies Program (Apr. 29, 2013)	17
Other Materials	
American Lung Ass'n, State of the Air (2014)	167
Fabio Caiazzo, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Air Pollution and Early Deaths in the United States</i> , 79 Atmospheric Env't 198 (2013)	15
Peter Cappers, et al., Market and Policy Barriers for Demand Response Providing Ancillary Services in U.S. Markets (March 2013)	33
Jaquelin. Cochran, et al. Market Evolution: Wholesale Electricity Market Design for 21st Century Power Systems (2013)	10
Scott Harvey, et al., Evaluation of the New York Capacity Market (Mar. 2013).....	15
Doug Hurley, Paul Peterson & Melissa Whited, Demand Response as a Power System Resource (2013).....	10, 11, 15
Monitoring Analytics, Analysis of the 2017/2018 RPM Base Residual Auction (2014)	7

National Academy of Engineering, <i>Greatest Engineering Achievements of the Twentieth Century</i> , http://greatachievements.org/	18
National Research Council, et al., Hidden Costs of Energy (2010)	14, 15
Navigant, Carbon Dioxide Reductions from Demand Response (Nov. 2014)	17
Richard J. Pierce, <i>A Primer on Demand Response and A Critique of FERC Order 745</i> , 3 Geo. Wash. J. Energy & Envtl. L. 102 (Winter 2012).....	31
Bo Shen, et al, Addressing Energy Demand Through Demand Response: International Experiences and Practices (June 2012)	15
Julian L. Simon, <i>The Airline Oversales Auction Plan</i> , J. Transp. Econ. & Policy 319 (1994)	17
Br. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> for EPSA, <i>Conn. Dept. Pub. Util. Control</i> , C.A.D.C., No. 07-1375 (Sep. 2008) (available at https://goo.gl/lsASvZ).	11, 21, 30
Br. Opp., <i>Nazarian v. PPL EnergyPlus LLC</i> , No. 14-614	27, 30
